

No. SJC-11693

Supreme Judicial Court
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Commonwealth

v.

Sheldon Mattis

On Appeal from the Suffolk Superior Court

Reply Brief for Defendant Sheldon Mattis

Ryan M. Schiff
BBO No. 658852
rschiff@elkinslawllc.com
Paul R. Rudof
BBO No. 643765
paulrudof@elkinslawllc.com
Elkins, Auer, Rudof & Schiff
31 Trumbull Road, Suite B
Northampton, MA 01060
(413) 341-2131

Ruth Greenberg
BBO No. 563783
Attorney at Law
450B Paradise Road No. 166
Swampscott, MA 01907
(781) 632-5959
ruthgreenberg44@gmail.com

January 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Commonwealth erroneously claims that the record shows sentencing judges can reliably determine which late adolescents are irretrievably deprived.	5
II. The Commonwealth erroneously focuses on the irrelevant phenomena of variability in brain development among late adolescents and brain functioning in different emotional contexts.	9
III. Whether a murder is committed with deliberate premeditation or under circumstances of hot cognition should not dictate whether a young person is sentenced to life with or without parole.	12
IV. Under <i>Diatchenko</i> , the Court’s analysis must focus on the proportionality between the penalty and the offender.	16
V. Accepting Mr. Mattis’s position will not create instability in the law.	19
Conclusion	23
Certificates of Compliance & Service.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18
<i>Cepulonis v. Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 495 (1981)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Diatchenko</i> , 387 Mass. 718, 722 (1982)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Watt</i> , 484 Mass. 742 (2020)	20
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	passim
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	5, 12, 15
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	21

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111, 2126 (2022)21

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005) 10, 18, 19, 22

Other Authorities

Blackstone, 1 *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (St. George
Tucker ed. 1803)21

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 26, Mass. Decl. of Rights..... 5, 6, 17, 23
